TOWN OF MEDFIELD

BOARD OF APPEALS ON ZONING

459 Main Street, Medlicld, MA 02052

APPLICATION FOR HEARING _
Phone: 508-906-3027 (TO BE FILLED OUT BY APPLICANT) = viLbriclU FiAoe

Fax: 508-359-6182 |
Date  9/2/2020 ' : o

Name of Applicant
or Appellant M.A. Kablack & Associates, P.C.
Mailing Address
City, State, Zip 176 East Main Street, Suite 3, Westborough, MA 01581
Phone 508-366-2900 Email mkablack@kablacklaw.com
The record title of said

property stands in the name of:  Maria G. Palumbo, Trustee

Whose address is: 92 County Street, Walpole, MA 02081

Applicant is
(owner, tenant, other): Attorney for Owner

Location of Property 2 Main Street, Medfield, MA

Deed duly recorded in the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds:

Book 34988  Page 592 (or) Land Court Certificate #
Year lot created 1996 Plan of Land recorded as Book 437 Page 169 Year 1996
Medfield Assessors Map 61 Lot 004 Zoning District RT Overlay?

Nature of application or appeal (Written summary of project; attach additional sheets if necessary):
See attached narrative

Applicable section(s) of Zoning Bylaw or General Law (State which, or if both, so state):

D Use this box for additions/alterations to pre-existing non-conforming lots or structures:
A special permit under MGL Chpt. 40A §9 and/or Medfield Zoning Bylaw Section 300-9.1.C.2. &/or a
determination under M.G.L. Chpt. 40A §6 and/or Medfield Zoning Bylaw, Article 9, that proposed
work will not be more nonconforming and/or a variance from Chapter 300b of the Zoning Bylaw.

Appeal under M.G.L. c. 40A, Section 8 & 15 and zoning bylaw Section 300-14.3

D Reviewed by Building Commissioner: Signed Date:

I hereby request a hearing before the Board of Appeals with reference to the above application. In the event that
a Variance or Special Permit or other form of decision required by law to be recorded is granted, I will record
the same with the Norfolk Registry of Deeds or Land Court.

I have read and acceW and fees of the "Rules of the Medfield Board of Appeals."
(Applicant) Signed w . M_Printed %ztk / /@61/}1,&,_.

7/

(Owner) Signed U /%V] M ya/w—- Printed

/ v. 09/13/19




Medfield Zoning Board of Appeals
2 Main Street, Medfield, MA
Administrative Appeal-Zoning Enforcement Officer

NARRATIVE

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

The office of M.A. Kablack & Associates, P.C. represents the owner of property at 2 Main
Street, Medfield, MA. The property is owned by Maria G. Palumbo, Trustee of the 92 County
Street Nominee Trust. The property was acquired through foreclosure of a mortgage held by
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. in 2017 and transferred into the trust that same year.

Based upon the town’s building records, the property contains a residential home that
appears to have been initially constructed in 1979. Subsequent to initial construction, the property
was subdivided in 1996 through the recording of an ANR Plan, and the existing home was shown
located on Lot 2B, on the ANR Plan recorded with the Norfolk Registry in Plan Book 437, Page
169 of 1997.

In 1999, the home underwent substantial renovation by prior owners, Carmen and Melissa
Federico, which included a Building Permit (No. 9240), a Plumbing Permit (No. 341) and an
Electrical Permit (No. 10877). Final approvals were issued for all on or about late spring of 1999.
Copies of the building files are attached.

Of specific note, are the plumbing and electrical permits, which make specific note of
improvements to the basement of the home. The plumbing permit includes specific reference to
basement improvements including a water closet, kitchen sink, lavatory, bathtub and related
piping. The electrical permit includes reference to electrical work in a “basement apartment.”

On or about 2017 the current owner performed additional renovation work in the home,
including renovation to the kitchen, bathroom and heating systems in the basement.

Recently, the Building Inspector/Zoning Enforcement Officer, Mr. Pelletier, issued a letter
dated July 13, 2020, alleging both a zoning violation (Zoning Bylaw 300.5.4 section 1) as well as
a violation of the Building Code (780 CMR 51 section R105.1). See copy attached.

This office responded to Mr. Pelletier by letter dated August 13, 2020, addressing both the
zoning and Building Code allegations. Particularly, given the permit records on file with the town
relative to the basement improvements, there are protections afforded to the home under the
Zoning Enabling Act, M.G.L. c.40A, Section 7.



Mr. Pelletier responded to our letter of August 13, 2020, by email dated August 25, 2020,
whereby he directed the zoning matter to the Zoning Board of Appeals. See copy attached.

SUMMARY OF LAW:

The Zoning Enabling Act contains several provisions known generally as “grandfathering”
that recognize the continued legitimacy of certain structures and uses that may not be fully
compliant with current local zoning, or provided that such structures and uses are otherwise exempt
from enforcement. One such relevant protection is set out in M.G.L. ¢.40A, Section 7, paragraph
2, which reads in part as follows:

“No local zoning by-law or ordinance shall assess a penalty of more than $300 per
violation; provided, however, that nothing in this section shall be construed to
prohibit local zoning by-laws or ordinances from providing that each day the
violation continues shall constitute a separate offense. No action, suit or proceeding
shall be maintained in a court, nor an administrative action or other action taken to
recover a fine or damages or to compel the removal, alteration or relocation of a
structure or part of a structure because of a violation of a zoning by-law or
ordinance except in accordance with this section and sections 8 and 17. If real
property has been improved and used in accordance with the terms of the original
building permit, no criminal or civil action intended to compel the abandonment,
limitation or modification of the use allowed by the permit or the removal,
alteration or relocation of a structure erected in reliance upon the permit by reason
of an alleged violation of this chapter or of an ordinance or by-law adopted under
this chapter shall be maintained unless the action, suit or proceeding is commenced
and notice of the action, suit or proceeding is recorded in the registry of deeds for
each county or district in which the land lies or, in the case of registered land, the
notice is filed in the registry district in which the land lies within 6 years of the
commencement of the alleged violation. No criminal or civil action intended to
compel the removal, alteration, or relocation of a structure by reason of an alleged
violation of this chapter or of an ordinance A or by-law adopted under this chapter
or the conditions of a variance or special permit shall be maintained unless the
action, suit or proceeding is commenced and notice of the action, suit or proceeding
is recorded in the registry of deeds for each county or district in which the land lies
or, in the case of registered land, the notice is filed in the registry district in which
the land lies within 10 years of the commencement of the alleged violation.”
(emphasis added).

Given that the basement improvements, including a kitchen, bathroom and other related
improvements, were made pursuant to a building permit issued in 1997, and more than six years
have elapsed since the improvements were made, the property has the benefit of being exempt
from zoning enforcement, requiring removal of said improvements or restricting the use thereof.
This 6 year exemption applies both to the structures and the use of the structures from zoning
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enforcement. Lastly, the Supreme Judicial Court has held that the statute’s reference to an
“original building permit” may include a permit for the alteration of an existing structure. See,
Cape Resort Hotels v. Alcoholic Licensing Board of Falmouth, 385 Mass. 205, 218-219 (1982).

CONCLUSION:

In conclusion, it is the applicant’s position that the improvements in the basement,
including the kitchen and bathroom facilities are exempt from enforcement. We hereby appeal the
allegations raised in the July 13, 2020 letter from Mr. Pelletier, as more clearly stated in the email
of August 25, 2020, regarding zoning non-compliance as to these improvements. Based upon the
summary above, Mr. Pelletier’s position should be reversed pursuant to the protections of M.G.L.
c.40A, Section 7. Secondly, Mr. Pelletier’s reference to zoning non-compliance relative to the
number of egresses and/or heating systems in the home, do not in themselves constitute a zoning
violation, at least we can find no such reference substantiating same in the zoning bylaws.

The other matters in Mr. Pelletier’s letter regarding the Building Code will be addressed
separately with Mr. Pelletier and are not part of this appeal.

Thank you for your consideration.



TOWN OF MEDFIELD
BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

Application for Permit to Build

) ,-«'1—‘-"‘ i B .
Medfleld, Mass., .. i ing 1’? 19 7 tf

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILBINGS:

The undersigned II\erehy applles for a permit to build, accordlng fo the following specifleations:

Location: No. 2. M s Yves & \ Hed '(\\ e.{d Zonlng Oistriet ......

Owner ...CA.0my ‘dem ¢ /'_é(ﬁ e e Gz c(uL;..( ( St \\m.k-(-v- T"“&é:}m, A @ D brey (2o C,,gf/' Mc:- ré/(» b A L0055
Architect ‘ S0 n C Mz 4 2 Address RZV"" v Eoe 42/ i3 meEline Al f‘/& &3053
Builder Seha G216 et Addrans . S o
Buildings to be used for Hhowce, “ind [’R' A Qﬂ/ N l’"*n

Size of lot, No. of feat front 3(’ T3 .3 No. of i..r rear 4( 2.8 i} No. of feat deep AN 6é

Size of building: Front ‘74 Depth /5{ Melght : Z3

Number of storless 1 . —r"“‘J Féarelo . Clas of construction: First Second Thicd g\

Schedule of rooms :.)2 b«,c‘ "'UC’WM fone K\(.'E.‘-...&" ., ( A V“'Lﬁa .Vba "ok el bﬂ,ﬂ‘m& °‘ b

Distances from adfolning lot liness Side, ' o Y ft.; slde, 2.30 ft; rear, rcd f,
Distance from sirest lines (” & Dlstance from other bulldings on same fot (D ft.
Foundation on filled land? Ao

Foundation, materlal of Powreel  Coram "’"-v%‘

Will the roof be flat, pitch, gambrel, o¢ hip L’La,‘/a Materal of raofing i{l)"i tu\,&(* Sk "*e (al
Heating: steam : hot water W ; hot alr ; fuel ... 01 [+ LAJO“-[

. Estimated cost $ ’-’L‘-;; e

Specify other ltems of construction not indicated on the plans~

RECEIVED PAYIMEN

N

Bsﬁﬂxxw » il s}f;x m A

ermlt 88 S

Signature [,,-ET/WJ% C(’l/:gébh Cr’&t«u{//(;

} | Address | :2'(.6] /; L’(,.{](g;,/ fZOt?{,e/ |
bAiﬂ JUN.2 11979 ec v fole fove < vy S iaes
| 6 351- 505




BUILDING DEPART %’EMT

Modfield;, Miass.

Mas Permissien ¢

Pecvided that she pe r.,on

accepting this Permit shall, in evary respecy, conform to the terms of this applicatién, on file |

By-Lavrs of the Town of Medfield reloting to th=2:Construction and lnsp&'non f Buildings in the Town of Medfield and the p’owslons of Medfleld Building Laws,
Ru‘cs and Regilations. Any violation of the terns above noted 'hal! w mmedxma revocation of this permx?

BOARD.O F MEALTH

/i,@

_BU!LDH\JG INSPECTOR .
Frondakrin o
: /0—;’3 —/ffe{’p

AAM

/?«,o/ 7 ,n/’;%ﬂ

THIS CARD MUST BE PLACED IN A CONSPICLOUS PLACE ON THE PREMISES AND NCT TORN DGWN OR DESTROYED

A USE AND OCCUPAMCY CERTEFICATE MUST BE SECURED. = —7-1/(/[

.,[//‘

L & C
Ty L T P T R TET TR e ) Y ¢y e -




iz, TOWN OF MEDFIELD, MASS.

B uilding Inspector
USE AND OCCUPANCY CERTIFICATE
This Is to Certify

That the Building at No. ... Mg - SEREEE -~ e oo aoanons o rsnrene. OLIEEL,
Constructed X% Altered --- Under Building Permit No3L44..... Issaed ...1/26/75 ..

For Use a5 @ .o oo ARG L Eai Yy dw@ R LG s

Coaforms to the Uses and Conditions specified in said Permir, and may be occupied for

such purposés only on and after " ol

DATED .7/24/80 .







" The Commonwealth of Massachusetts | " jﬁoﬁn >
R Permic
Department of Public Safety a

Occupancy & Fee Checked
BOARD OF FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS 527 CMR 1200 §3/90 x40 st
. , L) vl

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO PERFORM ELECTRICAL WORK

All work 1o be performed In accordance with the Mascachuserts Electrical Code, $27 CMR 12:00
(PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE ALL INFORMATION) Date 2/5/97
City or Town of MEDFIELD To the Inspector of Wires:
The undersigned applies for a permit to perform the electrical work described below.
Location (Street & Mumber) Two Main Street

A5 —

(teave

Owner or Tenant Federico (508) 359-7780
Owner's Address

Is this permit in conjunction with a buflding permit: - Yes D No D (Check Appropriate Box)

Purpose of Building Ur.ility Authorf{zation NO,

s "“.T‘
Existing Service: Aaps Overhead D UndprdD Ho. of Meters
Hew Service Amps- Overhead D Undgrd D No. of Meters

Number of Feeders and Ampacity

'IA.'_R.é'pl»ace entrance cable between

D meter & panei_-; i
No. of Lighting Outlets No. of pr:"l‘ubs L No. of Transformers T]%E:l
Above In-
No. of Lighting Fixtures Swimming Pool grod D Generators KVA
No. of Receptacle Outlets No. of 011 Burmers , ggétgsyligre\{%:ncy Lighting
No. of Suitch Outlets No. of Gas Burners FIRE ALARMS No. of Zones
Total No. of Detection and
No. of Ranges No. of }Al:r Cond:;o - to;s Initiating Devices .
No. of Disposals No. of Pu:;a 'rct);g og,l -{No. of Sounding Devices
No. of Dishuashers spece/ives teating___ W | o5 fkSonateed
No. of Dryers Heating Devices KW LocalD g‘;ﬁiﬁﬁnmomer
No, of ~ No. oF
No. of Water Heaters Kw S(i)‘ : RBallasts ﬁ:ixgltage
No. Hydro Massage Tubs No. of Motors’ Total HP

OTHER:

INSURANCE COVERAGE: Pursuant to the requirementa of Massachusetts General Laws

¥ have a current Liability Insurance Policy including Completed Operations Coverage or its substantial
equivalent. YES[Y MO 1 have submitted valid proof of same to this office. YESEK] NO [}

If you have checked YES, please indicate the type of coverage by checking the appropriate box.

insurance K3 Bowp [ ] omEr [] (Please Spectfy) " 1-3-98
(Expiration Date)

Estimated Value of Electrical Work §

werk to Start Inspection Date Requested:  Rough Final1 Wild call

Signed under the penalties of perjury: /
FIRM NAME . - WEBBER ELECTRIC SERYICE INC /") J\ A L/) LIC. ¥0.. A]1829
' Licensee WEBBER ELECTRIC SERVICE INCstgnature c. no. E24520

Address 16 Railroad Ave., Foxboro MA 02035 B“s Tel. No. 508-543-3913

Alt. Tel. No. 508~339-2775
OWNER'S INSURANCE WAIVER: I am awsre that the Licensee does not have the insurance coverage or its sub-
stantial equivalent as required by Massachusetts General Laws, and that my signature on this permit
application waives this requirement. Owner Agent (Please check one)

Telephone No. (508) S543-3913 pemrz ree s 30.00

(Signatu.re of Owner or Agent)




MAP 61 . {PAR -4 - |WRD ' |pCT ZONE REQ. R —T— |TRF. FLO. CLASS g/ [cARD gF
PROP_ ADD. 2 Main Street. ) — - BASE YEAR OF VALUE '
| MAIL DU ADDRECG - . - . ;. I S | FORM OF TENANCY |JANNL !AL ASSESSMENT ABATEMENT & EXEMPT}:
3 ; . TEN [N COM EAR |ASSESD VAL |YEAR JASSESD VAL |YEAR |ASSESD VAL JYEAR [CLAUSE [AMOUNT
; FEDERICO, -CARMEN & MELISSA M T/& JOINT TEN Y 184h5 1)
' 2 MAIN STREET s . TEN BY ENT /’g; R e
! MEDFIELD, MA 02052 % 22 "/gzl%”bo
: - “—— |CAND DESCRIPTION | | Z223E: 2
'OF INSPECTION s /ol Jreh - ng aod e | [REIGHBORHOOD (/g BT EseD
PHOTO 7 . ’ IMPROVING . TAES JE-XC; -
: ~ASTATIC 9 e3¢ 40
DECLINING L 7iE P ae )
BLIGHTED ] -
% TOPOGRAPHY BUILDING PERMIT RECORD PLAN RECORD
WET DATE |NUMBER COST PURPOSE DATE |BQOK |PAGE . JASSESR'S #
Tow ] NFEZ 1128 77 ‘
HIGH ’
20 % |LEvEL
ROLLING
HILLY v N
LEDGE OWNER RECORD . :
OWNER SALE DATE[ BOOK |PAGE |AMOUNT: RATIO
LANDSCAPING A Pasco o Beryo N odus JIA-3-7¢ | Y29y |3
GOOD anch god G?vdrns. CsCoamlD.
AVERAGE aslees S84 [Rokt Trasd |4 829 15670 | 448 2500
POOR FLOERICO CAAMEA ¥ :
ARone MELISSA Pa _7)E 3g9¢[//332, 736260, 7D
STREET :
CART ROAD _ .
e GRAVEL . \
| £iPAvED LN\
= - SIDEWALKS AN
0 ' ‘ CURB ' R
RIGHT OF WAY E%
L AND VALUE - LAND VALUE UNIT  5Q FTC3 Lot Ac(d TRIATE WAY
LOCATION RATING | AREA FRONTAGE (DEPTH __~ [UNIT PRICE |DEPTH FACT |EXCESS AREA|TOPOGRAPHY [EASEMENTS |WATER|SEWR [POWR |ADJ PRICE _|VALUE
Bage. v | A0 mop 3R - A —_— | = | “T x2]
Erend AL, L Ac 5 _ Ex. + 79 ~
ACREAGE_VALUE
Yo y94<,, Ty LAND TYPE__|FRONT REAR WATER[SEWR |POWR [AD] PRICE _JVALUE
J CROPLAND :
,&mj /4 AQIM/[Z{/ 4-441)/»1_) //ﬁ/f/ /)ﬁw) A//J—"/A//#Z'P’ };.f{x 4-;/ PASTURE
‘ / [ i 7/ G . JwooDLanD
v WASTELAND
WET LAND
FLOOD PLAIN R
TOTAL VALUE OF LAND




Restoration Siecialists

PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS m

February @2, 1999
Estimate 1950 Supplement: &

Page 7

JEAN BRAGG FEDERICO, CARMEN & MELISSA
CNA INSURANCE CO. 2 MAIN STREET

125® HANCOCK STREERT MEDFIELD, MA

QUINCY, MA 02052

02269 ‘ Home Phone 508-355-7780

Work Phone 781-238-5720
Claim # 03332225
Loss Date: 10/25/1998

TRADE SUMMARY

01 ' DEMOLITION 0.40
@2 STRUCTURAL CLEANING 349.42
03 ROUGH CARPENTRY 4,041.38
06 SHEETROCK 2,866.18
08 FINISH CARPENTRY 2,038.65
29 CABINETS 3,340.16
11 FLOORCOVERING INSTALLATION 1,990.34
12 INTERIOR/EXTERTOR PAINT 2,305.52
14 INSULATION : 1,645.28
19 ELECTRICAL . 5,230.87
20 PLUMBING : 531, 56"
27 ACOUSTIC TILE  300.00
28 DEBRIS REMOVAL 650.00
29 HARD CONTENTS AND CLEANING 150.00
30 FLOORCOVERING MATERIAL 1,179.12
42 EXTENDED EMERGENCY SERVICES 3,168.00
97 SECURE PERMITS 296.00
V)?D O}"Z?O
[ XA Vi
-
2y 320?27
)

PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS OF THE SOUTH SHORE LIC# ©65291 REG# 118017 781-982-0022
29 LIBERTY SQUARE ROCKLAND, MASS 02370 FAX 781-982-0037




PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS

February ©2, 1999 Restoration Specialists
Beatimate 1950 Supplement: 6
Page 6

At o et wt o o s n e et A e b M e M M am e P mm o et Aes e gam Y A Mmoo et L Y e b MM o e Y bt . aa M e b A ot p e i  mm — = - —

26 MISCELLANEOUS

MISCELLANEOUS Unit
9¢. ELECTRICAL SUB. BID 1 BACH
91. SECURE PERMITS, LICENSE, &

INSPECTIONS 1 EACH
92. DUMPSTER 1 LOAD

PACKOUT :

93. FINAL CLEANING 1@ HOUR

94. DEMO‘AND DEBRIS REMOVAL FROM
STRUCTURE-~ 3 MEN FOR 4 DAYS 96 HOUR

Estimated Cost of Repairs 830,082.90

%/p/ 2/effs

CHARLES DEEMS : Dated

PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS OF THE SOUTH SHORE LIC# 065291 REG# 118017 781-982-0022
29 LIBERTY SQUARE ROCKLAND, MASS 02370 FAX 781-982-0037




February 02,

1999

Estimate 1950 Supplement: 6

Page 5
Continued

73.

74.
75.

76.
77.

78.
79.

80.
81.

82.
83,
84.

85.

¢4 BEDROOM
STAIN & FINISH OPENING TRIM

DOORS

INST LAUAN H.C. INT DOOR UNIT, P.H.
W/ HDW

INSTALL WOCD LOUVER BIFOLD DOOR
SYSTEM

STAIN & FINISH FLUSH DOOR

STAIN & FINISH LOUVER BIFOLD
DOORS

FLOORS

REMOVE AND RESET CONTENTS, AVERAGE
ROOM

INSTALL CARPET AND PAD, LABOR
REPLACE "1/2" CDX SUBFLOOR

INSTALL FLOOR INSULATION TO CODE
CURRENTLY HAS 1" STYROFOAM AND
VAPOR BARRIER

INSTALL 3/4" SUBFLOOR

CARPET MATERIAL AT RETAIL
(INCLUDES WASTE)

CARPET PAD ALLOWANCE, REBOND
(INCLUDES WASTH)

TREAT FLOOR FRAMING WITH GERMICIDE

NN

252
194

194
194

PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS

EACH

UNIT

SET
SIDE

SIDE

Restoration Specialists

[1)]

o e v o e e g v . i e o W A s by a e e e = - e W~y Y A A e e L W e Y v . = . = o o o= e Vet e o — - v — o —

95 STORAGE ROOM

86 .

87.
- 88.
839.

Offset
Offset
Offset
CEILINGS
REMOVE & REINSTALL SUSPENDED -

CEILING IN ORDER TO REPLACE
SHEETROCK 60X4 NOTE: SOME TILES
PREV. STAINED, REPL. NOT INCL. HERE

WALLS

REPLACE 1/2" SHEETROCK WALLS
SEAL- SEEETROCK WALLS

PAINT SHEETROCK WALLS LATEX

240

480
480
480

S.F.

S.F.
S.F.
S.F.

Width Height
g’ 9" 67 8"
12 e" 6" 8"
12 " 6" 8"
25" o" 6’ 8"

PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS OF THE SOUTH SHORE LIC# 265291 REG# 118017 781-982-0022
29 LIBERTY SQUARE - ROCKLAND, MASS 02370

FAX

781~982-0037

@




PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS
1999 Restoration Specialists

February 02,
Estimate 1950 Supplement: 6
Page 4

Continued ©3 BATHROOM

DOORS
55, INST LAUAN H.C. INT DOOR UNIT, P.H.

W/ HDW 1 UNIT
56. STAIN & FINISH FLUSH DOOR 2 SIDE

CABINETS
57. REMOVE AND REINSTALL MICA TOP 2 L.F.
58. INSTALL WOOD VANITY

2 UNITS 4 L.F.

FLOCRS
59. INSTALIL FLOOR INSULATION TO CODE
CURRENTLY HAS 1" STYROFOAM AND

VAPOR BARRIER 36 S.F,
60. INSTALL AVERAGE SHEET VINYL PLOOR
12 X 5’6" 66 S.F,
61. INSTALL 3/4" SUBFLOOR 36 S.F,
62. TREAT FLOOR FRAMING WITH GERMICIDE 36 S.F.
PLUMBING
63. REMOVE & REINSTALL COMMODE - 1 EACH
64. REMOVE & REINSTALL SINK 1 EACH
65. REMOVR & REINS. FIBERGLASS :
TUB/SHOWER 1 EACH
Length Width Height
24 BEDROOM 16" 2" 19" 9" 70 3"
Closet 27 3" 4" 6" 7737
¢ Closet 2" 3" 4’ 6" 77 3"
WALLS Unilt
66. INSTALL 1/2" SHEETROCK WALLS 586 8.F.
67. REPLACE 2 X 4 WALL FRAMING
INTERIOR WALLS 458 S5.F.
68. REPLACE BATT INSULATION INCL. ANY
NECESSARY VAPOR BARRIERS 586 S.F.
69. SEAL SHEETROCK WALLS 586 S.F.
70. PAINT SHEETROCK WALLS LATEX 586 S.F.
: TRIM
71. REMOVE & RREINSTALL OPENING TRIM
WINDOWS 2 SIDE
72. INSTALIL OPENING TRIM 5 SIDE

PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS OF THE SOUTH SHORE LIC# ©65291 REG# 118017 781-982-0022
29 LIBERTY SQUARE ROCKLAND, MASS 02370 FAX 781-982-0037




PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS

Restoration Specialists

February @2, 1999
Estimate 1950 Supplement: 6

Page 3
Continued’ 22 FOYER OFPF LIV. RM
35. REPLACE 2 X 4 WALL FRAMING
INTERIOR WALLS ) 126 S.F.
36. REPLACH BATT INSULATION INCL. ANY
NECESSARY VAPOR BARRIERS 166 S.F
37. SEAL SHEETROCK WALLS 166 S.F
38. PAINT SHEETROCK WALLS LATEX - 166 S.F
TRIM
39. REPLACE OPENING TRIM, S8STOCK, TO
2 1/2" 2 SIDE
4@. STAIN & FINISH OPENING TRIM 1 EACH
DOORS
41 . REPL LAUAN H.C. INT DOOR UNIT, P.H.
W/ HDW 1 UNIT
42. STAIN & FINISH FLUSH DOOR 2 SIDE
FLOORS
43, INSTALL FLOOR INSULATION TO CODE
CURRENTLY HAS 1" STYROFOAM AND
VAPOR BARRIER 33 8.F.
44 . INSTALL AVERAGE SHEET VINYL PFLOOR
12X6 72 8.F.
45. INSTALL 3/4" SUBFLOOR 33 §.F.
46, TREAT FLOOR FRAMING W/ GERMICIDE 33 S.F
Length Width Height
3 BATHROOM ) g’ o" 4’ 1" ASEENC A
WALLS _ - Unit
47. INSTALL 1/2" SHEETROCK WALLS 189 S.F,
48. REPLACE 2 X 4 WALL FRAMING
INTERIOR WALLS " 149 §.F.
49. REPLACE BATT INSULATION INCL. ANY
NECESSARY VAPOR BARRIERS 182 S.F.
5@ . SEAL SHEETROCK WALLS 189 S.F.
51. PAINT SHEBETROCK WALLS LATEX 189 S.F.
TRIM :
52. REM & RRESET CHROME PLUMBING TRIM 1 SET
53. INSTALL CPENING TRIM .1 SIDE ..
54, STAIN & FINISH OPENING TRIM 1 BACH

PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS OF THE SOUTH SHORE LIC# ©65291 REGH# 118017 781-982-0022
29 LIBERTY SQUARE ROCKLAND, MASS 02370 FAX 781-982-0037




February 02,

1999

Estimate 1950 Supplement: 6

Page 2

Continued

16.
17,

18.

19.
20.

21,
22.

23,
24.

25.
26.
27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.
33.

PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS

Restoration Specialists

01 LIVING ROOM/KITCHEN

CABINETS

REMOVE AND REINSTALL MICA TOP
REMOVE & REINSTALL HIGH MICA
SPLASH :
REMOVE AND REINSTALL RANGE HOOD
INSTALL WOOD BASE CABINETS
INSTALL WOOD UPPER CABINETS

TO MATCH NEW BASE CABINETS

FLOORS

REMOVE AND RESET CONTENTS, AVERAGE
ROOM

INSTALL CARPET AND PAD, LABOR
INSTALL 4" VINYL BASH

INSTALL FLOOR INSULATION TO CODE
CURRENTLY HAS 1" STYROFOAM AND
VAPOR BARRIER

INSTALL AVERAGE SHEET VINYL FLOOR
12 X 10'6" ARMSTRONG STAR STEP OR
EQUIVALENT

INSTALL DOOR/EDGE METALS

INSTALL 3/4" SUBFLOOR

STURDYFLOOR

CARPET MATERIAL AT RETAIL
(INCLUDES WASTE)

12¥20

CARPET PAD ALLOWANCE, REBOND
(INCLUDES WASTE)

TREAT FLOOR FRAMING WITH GERMICIDE

ELECTRICAL
REMOVE & REINSTALL RANGE, BELECTRIC
ONLY :

PLUMBING
REMOVE & REINSTALL SINK
REMOVE & REINSTALL DISHWASHER

12
16
11

10

240
22

318

126
22

318

240

192
318

L.F.
L.F.
BACH
L.F.

L.F.

ROOM

L.F.

EACH

EACH
EACH

@2 FOYER

34.

CFP LIV. RM

WALLS

INSTALL 1/2" SHEETROCK WALLS

Length
6]! . @ 1]

Width Helght
5' 6" 7l 3"

Unit

166

S.F.

PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS OF THE SOUTH SHORE LIC# 065291 REGH# 118017 781-982-0022

29 LIBERTY SQUARE

ROCKLAND, MASS 02370

FAX 781-982-0037




PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS

February 02, 1999. Restoration Specialits
Estimate 1950 Supplement: 6

Page 1

JEAN BRAGG FEDERICO, CARMEN & MELISSA
CNA -INSURANCE CO, 2 MAIN STREET

1250 HANCOCK STRERET MEDFIELD, MA

QUINCY, MA » ‘ 02052

82269 Home Phone 508-359-7780

Work Phone 781-238-~5720

Claim # 03332225

Loss Date: 10/25/1998
DEAR MS. BRAGG:

THE FOLLOWING IS OUR ESTIMATE TO REPAIR DAMAGE DUE TO WATER AT THE ABOVE
REFERENCED ADDRESS:

o e o o e ot bt ot o e e e Wen v A el e by mt MR e A e v e et e Ml o e ot = Mt el o 4 At m— = o m et = et ot Y= Ay o b v A e A% WY et e e o b o

Length Width Height
@1 LIVING ROOM/KITCHEN 19 3 - 13" 2" 7 3"
Offget 6 4" A 7’ 3"
Of fset 5 6" C R 77 3"
WALLS Unit
1. INSTALL 1/2" SHEETROCK WALLS 641 S.F.
2. REPLACE 2 X 4 WALL FRAMING
INTERIOR WALLS 641 S.F
3. REPLACE BATT INSULATION INCL. ANY ,
. NECESSARY VAPCR BARRIERS 641 S.F.
4. SEAL SHEETROCK WALLS ' - 641 S.F.
5. PAINT SHEETROCK WALLS LATEX 641 S.F
TRIM
6. REMOVE BASE TRIM 4 L.F.
7. INSTALL OPENING TRIM 5 SIDE
8. INSTALL BASE TRIM, TO 5 3/4° * 4 L.P.
9. STAIN & FINISH BASE TRIM 4 L.F.
1@. STAIN & FINISH CPENING TRIM 5 EACH
DOORS
11. REMOVE & REINSTALL 8°' SLIDING
GLASS DOOR 1 UNIT
12. INST LAUAN H.C. INT DOOR UNIT, P.H.
"W/ HDW 1 UNIT
13, INSTALL CASED OPENING w » L
SLIDER .TRIM .. . - 1 BACH . .. .
14, STAIN & FINISH FLUSH DOOR 2 SIDE '
15. STAIN & FINISH CASED OPENING 1 EACH

>BUL DAVIS SYSTEMS OF THE SOUTH SHORE LIC# 065291 REG# 118017 781-982-0022
29 LIBERTY SQUARE ROCKLAND, MASS 02370 FAX 781-982-0037




Tha Gommonwealth o/ NMassachusslls

HOKE TMPROVEMENT CONTRACTOR
Registration 118017

Type - DBA

Expiration  01/17/01

PAUL DAVIS SYSTEHS OF SO SHOR
4;42;»7mq 7 K BHRLES C. DEEHS
ADMINISTRATOR 29 LIBERTY SG
i ROCKLAND MA 02370 _

T @mmwm/a{ JJMWM |
DEPARTHENT 07 puBLic shey
CONSTRUCTIO SUPERvsoR treepee

BER2IL 02/ % do08e 821131195

RESLE e tea To:

“,W CHARLESSE ™ prrer
it SonRDNAR is
HIROSE," B ooiae -
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Suggested Affidavit for Home Improvement Contractor Permit Application

For Office Use Only NAME OF CITY/TOWN
Permit No. MNEDFIeELp N4
Date

AFFIDAVIT

Home Improvement Contractor Law
Supplement to Permit Application

MGL c. 142A requires that the "reconstruction, alteration, renovation, repair, modernization, conversion, inprovement, removal, demolition,
or construction of an addition to.any pre-existing owner-occupied building containing at least one but not more than four dwelling units....or
Lo structures which are adjacent to such residence or building” be done by registered contractors, with certain exceplions, along with other
requirements.

Type of Work: R;?ﬂ. N I/ﬂ 2TV GTI s Est. Cost

Address of Work___ 2 Paw STpsstr NZDAM;D /74

o ( ,
Owner Name: Chrnan 2 [stilly FEDERICO

Date of Permit Application: 2.[3 / 77

1 hereby certify that:
Registration is not required for the following reason(s):

.___Work excluded by law

___Job under §1,000

___Building not owner-occupied

__ Owner pulling own permit

___Other (specify) '

Notice is hereby given that:

OWNERS PULLING THEIR OWN PERMIT OR DEALING WITH UNREGISTERED
CONTRACTORS FOR APPLICABLE HOME IMPROVEMENT WORK DO NOTHAVE
ACCESS TO THE ARBITRATION PROGRAM OR GUARANTY FUND UNDER MGL
c. 142A.

Signed _uhder penalties of perjury:

I hereby apply for a permit as the agent of the owner: ' - '
2./3/35 W NI,

Date " Contractor Name Registration No.

OR:

Notwithstanding the above notice, 1 hereby apply for a permit as the owner of the above property:

Date Owner Name




e e

i=a: Kels MMONWEAI,IH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS
N2 | 600 WASHINGTON STREET
;ames o Camcoet BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111
Cormmssione!

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE AFFIDAVIT

—

(licznsez/ permines)

with a prinicipal placz of business/residencs an

Rociemmn 114 02370

{City/Scate/Ziv)
do hereby czrify, under the pains and penalties of perjury, that

M/ l am an empioyer providing the following workess' compensation coverage for my cmployess working on this

job.
K’OQnMCIé.L, Union Choo Hgg":?f& H®
Insurance Company 3 Policy Number

r . f .
{] lam zsole propreror and have no onc working for me.

]
(] lam asole prooderor, general contmacior or homeowner {circie one) and have hired the conuzcors listed. below
who have the following workers' compensarion insurancs polides:

Name of Contractor Insurancs Company/Policy Number
Name of Concracor Insurancz Company/Policy Numbe:
Name of Contraczor - Insurance Company/Policy Number

(0 Iam a homeowner performing all the work myself.

NOTZE: Please be aware that whilc homeowners who employ persons to do maintenance, construction oc repair work oo 2
dwelling of not more than thres uaits in which the homeowner also sesides or on the grounds appurteaant thereta zre poc geaerally
considered to be empioyers under the Workers' Compensation Act (Gl C. 152, secw. 1(5)), apoiication by 2 homeowner for 2 liczase
oc permit may cvidence the Jegal status of 10 eployer under the Workers' Compensation Ac. .

1 undersiang that 2 COPY of this staremenc will be forwarded o the Dcnzr:mcnc of Lndustial Acdidens’ Officz of insuranez for coverage
verification and that {aijure o secure coverage as required under Sccdion 25A of MGL 152 can Jead 1o <ic imposition of ciminal penalties
consistng of 2 fine of up to $1300.00 and/or imprisonment of up to one yzar and &l peaaites in the form of 2 Stop Work Order and =
finc of $100.00 2 cay agains: mc.

S]nncd this ‘54/4Q_ ) day of Fgﬁﬂ/fl 4/‘]5 _ , 19 ?7

: L)C..DSC:/PCI‘[TUEICC e - -+ Licensor/Permiwor

. - e el

OXpLid Co “JIXEEM) ,Z),/ﬁ’//;' ﬁ“b Doveis Susiend c}/?%z ._(//LLV%JA&M
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TOWN OF MEDFIELD
BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

Application for Permit to Build

Medfiold, Mass., £ ELAMALY.....3 L1999
. To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS:

The undamgned houby oppllox for o_permlt to build, according to the following specificaiions

I.'ocunon No. Qvu ... Lonlng Olstriet
__ Ouner C??MAW“.,,F"...Z’Zé.‘l.I,‘.Séd.........ﬁé:ﬁﬁ&l,.ﬁ;slu...m s Addrors e SV, STOEETC.
Acchiteet ... .. Address
 bitder Phuas, DAV St od B, Sourh SAOns...... adaon 29,4 18877Y. 58, RocK LD, [A..02370
- Buildings lo be usad for Hes) 'DE'N //40 -

Size of lot, No, o ) No. of fest rear ; No. of fest deep
Sixe ‘of buildingi Front .. Depth ........ Helght
Nu;nber of Atorles: Class of constructlon: Flrat ..oisiniocnn, Second .. ﬁ;hd
Schadule/y/of rooms

/
Distancas fram adielning lot linen: Side, ft,; side, 1y rear, f,
Dlatance from sir e’{ling; Dlstance from other bulldings on same lot 1%
LT B g L B T R A T N
Foundatlop?/materlal of
Will the' roof be flat, pltch, gambzal, or hip Materiol of roofing
Heatlng: steam ; hot water i hot alr . ) ; fuel
Sprinkler system/fire alarm

1replace .opening and flue size : B
g
X o Ago QOWY\A %(W\Z ¢ “/Esﬂmuhd costt § 4247//5%-
ify other Items of eom!mcllon not Indk the plans. e 2.7<9 ,,,TM—IO

Any 14 1 wark. including.

Rzpan ok aarea. Barags.,

From INf C"

//2 . 7;,
RifrLact “sheerrcc jwpttd A

burmgctited 13RO

Sunfivor. P Euvshen Floerims

oY

ﬂzﬂlq,c t_ieTior FLeSh LAY an

. ; ¢t
Additrons-septic-systery faﬂ” b
repains.gading.aad Moptow ey | Ppooey . /ltplr;cr s lazome g0l | L peirs brtLs | Rzp lqg,,;/
excA i, withik 100 feet. KT Shon B inEn). E VANATTIES. . czzl/w AR & W - LA BT

of 2 wetland resource area ¥ MAumd nss 70 05

s srailed,.7v C:Cfg/z,

wheri pICISSpny

rusy receive 1 wetlands 2

1/-1

permiit through the

Conservation Commission.

200 7. From Bwver oc Scearm .
MOTATIONS BY INSPECTOR: &J

poy7,

/(o

/D

A RECEVED

%Wt FEB 03 1999

BbHA Leeegain

ﬁw‘!{/@//m\

ﬂdC((upw; /7"7 223

‘*"/Adduu Z?L/é?ﬂ 7V '-g’é&l/LC

%’ué No. 7@’?9‘2"00224

onstruction Supervisor
License No. COS 065 29/

MEDFIELD INSPECTION DEPARTMENT




FEB 47 1.
MASSACHUSETTS UNIFORM APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DO PLUMBING
Q (Print or Type)

MEDRZID. . Mass. Date g/jé 19_9 9 Permit # gﬁ

Building Location__} WW\) ST Owner's Name
Type of Occupancy BQS
New O Renovation [ Replacement E‘l/ Plans Submitted: Yes O No G
FIXTURES
a z
Zil o =
P
X .
a o %) g z £ >
mle - >| ol < = L =
Wi x al o < - [ po g al & =
g Ziw <| « cl £ « n z A 8 21 Zlafe a
alalzielGizlai o1 glwlal2l sl 0 1o13] 82| 2|2
olzl o alul > XyrlanlZ | @ NEIEIRA
mm°:’5<w"=<“‘5°"ﬂ:~!§o=a"
« w] &
“1523;°§:;‘£m‘é'“;;‘<muxu
Flol>tir|ojE(2is|wlriz|o]lolw{2{Z{ulFlo|oix
ClEtelal {2192l «iOlcjalal«|aclaliisio]l <]+
Flxldlaluielalsiz|T|~{jo|n|{o|o|ao}<|{3{c{a]o0
SUB—BSMT.
aasement {/1/1/1/ )
1ST FLOOR
2ND FLOOR
3RD FLOOR
4TH FLOOR
5TH FLOOR N
6TH FLOOR A
7TH FLOOR
$TH FLOOR
V. -
instalting Company Name Mﬁ;ﬂdJFR Qlumﬂluc}, Co. Check one: Certificate

Address E{Z. Dox 16> Elgm@“ﬁo.n A O, 2 O corporation

. ' O Partnershlp
Business Telephone ‘?6’ |~ 595 /S0d ' [M-Fitm/Co.
Name of Licensed Plumber __{¢/4 [Im mfhd; A

iINSUHRANCE COVERAGE:
| have a current {jagitity insurance policy or Its substantial equivaient which meets the requirements of MGL Ch. 142.
Yes No [J

if you have checked yes, P‘W type coverage by checking the appropriate box.

A liability insurance policy’ Other type of indemnity O ‘Bond O

OWNER'S INSURANCE WAIVER: | am aware that the licensee does not have the insurance coverage required by
Chapter 142 of the Mass. General Laws, and that my signature on this permit application waives this requirement.

Check one:
Owner (J Agent (3

Signature of Owmner or Owner's Agent

| heraby certify that all of the details and information | have subm ed {or entered) mmabove application are true and accurate lo the best of my

knowladge and that all plumbing work and instalfations per r "i5sued for this application wiil be in compliance with all
pertinent provisions of the Massachusstls State _af-tha General Laws. "
/03

Signdtare ofLicenfed Plumber
Tuna of | icance” Master M1 Journeyman M

Title




. Fifike Use .
The Commonweal_fh of Massachu;erts et e 52%77

Depariment of Public Safety
80QAAD OF HRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS 527 CMR 1200

Oceupaney § fex Cheeiad

3/90 {leave biank)

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO PERFORM ELECTRICAL womg%*"

All work (o be performed In accardance with the Maczachusers Elecsrical Code, 527 CHR 12:00

(PLEASE PRINT IN TNK OR TT2 ?.L /éz'sonm_;zom Dace :9/2§ g9
e

| City or Town of / né
The undersigned ipplies

Jo the Inspeazor of Wiras:
for 2 permit to perfarm the elaztrical vork described below,

Locacton (Stzest & tamber)_ od /776117 67(,

Gwmes ot Tenane ﬂ?é/ Y /ff 08 /o TILERIONE  SOK — IS/ — D050
Ovmer‘s Address 54/’/’6-— '

Iz this per=il {n conjunction with 2 building per3il: Yas Q/Mo E] (Cieck Avpropriats Box)

Purpose of Building %/OMC ’QKS
Exiscing Sexvics G daps [PV [ P H A1
Hew Sezrics ~__Ampx /

Ueility Authorization ¥O._
Cverhead Undg-:dD Ho. of Ymcters
Yolts Cverhead D UndgrdD Ho. ¢f Matzmrs

~

Humber of "e-derx and Ampacity

location tnd Hature of Praposad Eleczrical Work 55//[, 5%/{’/7’7 /3454 L’f ,&vS{i’&'ﬂ[ /
Epbrio _eslls %/f/ozr deowve, limo el %

" Znshfldl, Same i1 s v, Ar/%l
+ No, of ngh:4"lg Qutlats Ho. of Hot Tubs \.‘fo. aof LZJM‘QIT..‘EIJ Lg—_?il
Flxsurs b - .

Ho. af Lighting Flxturss @ Swizming Pool ér:;e gIrr;td. D [Gene:-acars e XTA

1 : Ezerz=acy Lighti
No., of Recazptacle Cutlats }S lgo_ of 011 3utners ggc.:;, uﬁf: =ncy Ligfiting
Ho. of Switzh Oueless [{/ Yo. of Gas Butjers FIRE ALARMS Yo, of Zanes

p Total Mo. of Det:ztion and
o, of Ranges -/ No. of dlr Cand. Cons : . Iniziating Devices
Yo. 0f Disposals / ‘Hc of ‘;i;g, *;;ii Iof(f,l Ao, of Sounding Devices
. , af Self Coarained
fla. of Dishwashars / lSpac:/Area Heating K Ngec:::ign/sguzéingeDe‘dcas
Yunielpal ; ’ ~
Ha. of Dryers Heating Devicas o Lacal Ca:nzcgianOther
, Ho, of “da, of Low Yoleage

Ho. of Watex Hearers K~ S Lzns 3allasts Wring oo _
Ho. Hydro Massags= Tubs No. of HYocors Total HP
=y [ dhermesis
. /§>N(7 /’/52214/4‘ j<6ﬁ/0/7/&//4/3474’/5 “//(/‘4 ?’/”7”5/{5
INSURANCZ COVERAGE: Puziﬁ:'a;‘t to the requirements of Massachuserts General Laws
1 have a current LiabtT{cy Iansurancs Polley including Completad Cperations Coverage ov_its substantial
equivalenc. Y3 Q.| I have submitted valid proof of same to this offics. 3] ¥
If you have checked-Ti3, please {ndi{cate the type of coverage by che"k‘ng the Appropriatr. box.
INSURARCS oD ] omiER ] (Please Specify) £y

FEstimaced VYalue o/z /icnl Wack S j % z é

{Expiracion Dace)
Work to Starz &* Inspection Date Requestad: Raught

’ -
Final c//// (‘//
Slzned under th 71 lcies o‘ erjur}:

FIRS HAMEIG) 7c4 §ffﬂ/éf§ Zos, _ Llic. Xo. /Véfé/%

Licrnses }2%‘/‘4// //‘ é//{// Slgnature /// /&Wl&,\m 0)7é§§§
Addrasa 70 éog[ 64 Kz‘qz///?( A6 L5867 Bus, Tel. Mo._ €/ /—4/ ¢ é‘f

7 Alt, Tel. No, e
CWNER'S INSURANCE WAITER: 1 am awars zhat the Licansas does nat have the {nsurance coverage ot (.3 sudb~
stantial equdvalent a3 tequired by Hasgachuszetts General Laws, and that 2y signature on :‘U.: permit
application “i"u thiz requiresenc. Cwmer Agenc (Please check one)

s

__Tolushen &

SiQ Al ’!‘:_;{‘e_,




DATE (MMIODIYY)

) 02/23/1999
Tkhllls CER[')TlCI::ICATE I;‘: ISSUFDHAS ﬁ Ml'\“TTER OF INFORMATION
SENNOTT TNSURANCE | HOLDER. THIS CERTIHIGATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
16 South Main Street ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
P. 0. Box 457 : COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
Topsfield, MA 01983 U company  Hartford Insurance Group

g A

INSURED

Sartell E]ectmcaT Services Inc.
PO Box 69

: B /
;mmmwmmmmmmmmmeunfnggjm";;;.m i eereee e et ees s e
Reading, MA 01867 ; COMPANY C;ZV’ED
C OMDPANY ........................................ F -Bgr ...................................................................
! i C R e .

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABO %ﬁ @LICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPI’E WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUCIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

| POLICY EFFECTIVE {POLICY EXPIRATION | LMITS
| DATE (MMIDDIYY) : DATE (MMIDDIYY) |

TR : TYPE OF INSURANCE : POLICY NUMBER

NERAL LIABIATY ;
OMMERCIAL GENERAL LlABlLlTY

| CLAIMS MADE X occUR
OWNER S& CONTRAC’YOR‘S PROT

{ GENERAL AGGREGATE

: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG ‘3

 09/05/1998 0370571859 Fersonac s ovRy 131,000,000
{ EACH OCCURRENCE : 1,000,000

2,000,000

08SBADG8468

MED EXP (Any one person}

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $

0,1 N A
L. AL OWNED AUTOS ; : ! | 0DILY INJURY ig
i X | SCHEDULED AUTOS : : {Per person) :

| HIRED AUTOS
{ NON-OWNED AUTOS

08MCC399576 10/17/1998 10/17/1999 ........................................... :

BODILY INJURY
: ! {Par acoident)

| PROPERTY DAMAGE i§

| GARAGE LIABILITY
{ ianvauto

, AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT |

. oo St
EACHOCCURRENCE ‘s 1,000,000

| EXCESS LABILITY

A X | uMereLLA Foru 08SBADGB468 09/05/1958. 09/05/1999 seareame "1y 1,000,000
| OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM | : { : : ‘
- o T H B T WC STATU- ©
{ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND : : : ; TORY LIMITS :
: EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ;
{ i {'EL EACH ACCIDENT 100,000
: 08WBCBZ7764 06 19/1998 : 06 1871999 i sl e 2
A { THE PROPRIETOR/ L We 7 /19/ /19/ ; EL DISEASE - POLICY LMIT 500,000
: PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE : : : : e haAd
} OFFICERS ARE: EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE s 100, 000

i OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

. EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
gﬁ‘;’?d?iy DZ:tMed field _10_oavs WRIT‘TEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
Attn: Judy BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
459 Main St OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES,

Medfiel d MA 02052 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
r Sennott/LA %




FEB O 4

AECE {ggroww OF

VETFELD 'NSF%&W@)D ____________________________ BUILDING DEPARTMENT

_ﬂPERIVIIT TO BUIL

C tor R # . —
Cz::tracszz)v el?lc # 0‘ g ?/ ﬂ

NO. S . &2

Has Permissio,

At .

Provided that the person accepting this Permit shall, in every respect, conform to the terms of this applicatioh, on file in this Office, and to the provisions
of the By-Laws of the Town of Medfield relating to the Construction and Inspection of Buildings in the Town of Medfield and the_ provisions of th_e
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, State Building Code. Any violation of the terms above noted shall result in immediate revocation of this permit.

780 CMR-6 Persons contracting with unregistered contractors do not have access to the guaranty fund.

- s
PERMIT # INSPECTIONS FIRE PERMIT #_) 1Y peamIT # P& 77 | BUILDING INSPECTOR
DEPARTMENT
BOARD OF HEALTH jw E INSPECTOR
Sewage Disposal P . /,_{f d‘q/
G T 75 £ Ot |Afurbsllse
Y / /W
CERTIFIED FINAL GRADE PERMIT # % - ae., e
PLOT PLAN INSPECTION L Do - ST s 7 ,
» GAS INSPECTOR 5E /97, Gl f (Rt Rifpfocar
i é, 3 { ﬂnilqé;?a%

No Lathing or Insulating to Be Do% Until S/gned by theThspector

THIS CARD MUST BE PLACED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE ON THE PREMISES AND NOT TORN DOWN OR DESTROYED

A USE AND OCCUPANCY CERTIFICATE MUST BE SECURED.

........................

Buildtng Inspector

Use and OCCUPANCY PEIrMIL oo DRE e

Building Inspector




TOWN OF MEDFIELD

Office of the
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Phone (508) 906-3005 Fax (508) 359- 6182

- Gary D Pelletier, CBO
, Building Commissioner/
- Zoning Enforcement Officer July 13, 2020

bo and Ms, Maria Palumbo-

ermit application filed for 2 Main Street Medfield with Meflﬁeld Board of Health, a

as requested and granted to verify existing conditions. While on site with Medfield Boardof

get Sweet, we met the owner Mr. Palumbo, and with the permission of both he and the =~

ntered the homes basement to observe existing water service and irrigation system

'hile inside T observed conditions in the homes basement which are consistent with a full

it ling unit, specifically, a full kitchen, 2 full baths, 2 bedrooms, and 2 means of egress
m.the main house. I additionally observed separate heating systems for both floors,

described constitute a 2 dwelling unit, or “basement apartment” in addition to the

he 1% floor of the home currently being rented.

nd dwelling unit at this address is a violation of Medfield Zoning Bylaw 300.5.4

RT district is a single family dwelling only distriet ‘with no provisions for accessory

nents unless occupied by a family member, or houses in existence prior to 1938, either of which

require approval from Medfield Zoning Board of Appeals. Additionally I find no record of proper
ing.obtained.for the observed basemen itions; which is a violation of 780 CMR:

for a building permit for the existing conditions which will include the
nstitute a 2" dwelling unit. You are required to obtain the building
within 90 days of this letter. Failure to comply will result in a fine of
or Medfield Zoning Bylaws.. '




MK

M.A. KABLACK & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

176 East Main Street, Suite 3, Westborough, MA 01581 MARK A. KABLACK
phone 508-366-2900 fax 508-366-1089 email mkablack@kablacklaw.com

August 13,2020

Mr. Gary D. Pelletier, CBO
Building Commissioner/

Zoning Enforcement Officer
Office of the Building Department
459 Main Street

Medfield, MA 02052

Re:  Zoning Violation at 2 Main Street, Medfield, MA
Dear Mr. Pelletier:

This office has been retained to provide legal representation to Aldo and Maria Palumbo in
connection with the above-captioned property and your enforcement letter of July 13, 2020. Based upon
our review of the building records in your office and after discussion with the Palumbos, we believe that

- the improvements in the basement, including kitchen, bedroom and bath facilities, date to permitted work
performed by a prior owner in 1999. As such these improvements are considered exempt from current
enforcement under the 6 year statute of limitations of M.G.L. ¢.404, Section 7.

We acknowledge that certain renovation work performed by the Palumbos approximately 2 years
ago may have required a building permit application to your office. The Palumbos will proceed in making
the necessary applications, but will not eliminate the improvements that have the benefit of statutory
protection.

We would be happy to meet with you in person or by teleconference to address your concerns at
your convenience.

cc: Aldo and Maria Palumbo



Mark Kablack

From: Gary Pelletier <gpelletier@medfield.net>
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 6:06 PM

To: Mark Kablack

Cc: Mark Cerel; Sarah Raposa; Bridget Sweet
Subject: 2 Main Street Basement Apartment
Attachments: IMG_0370.jpg; IMG_0372.jpg

Attorney Kablack

In response to your letter of 8/13 regarding the unpermitted 2nd dwelling unit and unpermitted renovation work, as
well as our phone conversation, | can certainly understand your argument relative to the basement apartment being pre
existing based on file documents

however that determination must be made by appeal under the provisions of the Zoning Act to the Medfield Zoning
Board of Appeals. As the Zoning Enforcement Officer | have notified your clients, The Palumbo's, of the violation of
Medfield Zoning Bylaw 300.5.4 for a second dwelling unit which | observed on site in July 2020, in the RT District, which
only allows accessory apartments by special permit, and is otherwise Single Family only.

Additionally the conditions | observed were not conditions dating back to work conducted in 1999, but of very recent

improvements to Involving Plumbing
Gas/ Electrical/ heating and building which you admit were not permitted, and constitute flagrant violations of The MA

State Building Code, R105.1
MA State Electrical Code, MA State Plumbing and Gas Code, and MA State Fire Code.

Please see attached photographs. As of the date of this email, my office has received no permit application for any of
the recent basement renovation work. The owner of the property bears the full liability for work conducted without a
permit and violations of 780 CMR, as well as 527 CMR and 248 CMR.

| have Copied Medfield Town Counsel Mark Cerel, as well as Medfield Town Planner Sarah Raposa on this email if you
wish to contact them on behalf of your clients.

Kind regards

Gary D Pelletier, CBO

Building Commissioner /
Zoning Enforcement Officer
Medfield Building Dept.
459 Main Street

Medfield Ma. 02052

(P) (508) 906-3005

(F) (508) 359-6182

gpelletier@medfield.net

This email is intended for municipal use only and must comply with the Town of Medfield's policies and state/federal laws.
Under Massachusetts Law, any email created or received by an employee of The Town of Medfield is considered a public
record. All email correspondence is subject to the requirements of M.G.L. Chapter 66. This email may contain confidential
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